
 RESOLUTION NO.    (N.C.S.)  

  

A RESOLUTION OF THE SALINAS CITY COUNCIL AMENDING CITY - WIDE 

LANDSCAPE SERVICES FOR GREENBELTS, MEDIANS & ROUNDABOUTS 

AGREEMENT WITH SMITH & ENRIGHT LANDSCAPING 

   

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the City Council pursuant to Resolution No. 22387  

(N.C.S.) approved City-Wide Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians & Roundabouts 

Agreement with Smith & Enright Landscaping (“Smith & Enright”); and  

  

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2025, Smith & Enright exercised their right to request an 

extension and rate increase to the City-Wide Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians & 

Roundabouts Agreement 

  

WHEREAS, the City-Wide Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians & Roundabouts 

Agreement term will be extended to June 14, 2027, with an increased not-to-exceed amount of 

$324,180.00 for FY 2025-2026 and not-to-exceed amount of $331,452.00 for FY 2026-2027; and  

  

WHEREAS, City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute all Landscape 

Maintenance Service Contract Amendments.  

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council approves an 

extension of the term of the Agreement for City-Wide Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians 

& Roundabouts for two (2) years to end on June 14, 2027; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council approves 

the rate increase to the City-Wide Landscape Services for Greenbelts, Medians & Roundabouts 

Agreement with an annual not-to-exceed amount of $324,180.00 for FY 2025-2026 and not-to-

exceed amount of $331,452.00 for FY 2026-2027; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council 

authorizes the City Manager to execute all Landscape Maintenance Service Contract amendments 

approved in this Resolution.  

  

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of April 2025, by the following vote:  

  

AYES:    

          

NOES:     

  

ABSENT:   

  

ABSTAIN:    

        

Page | 1  



APPROVED:   

  

  

_______________________  

                    Dennis Donohue, Mayor  

  

  

  

ATTEST:   

  

  

_________________________  

Patricia M. Barajas, City Clerk  

Page | 2  



  


